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Shrl F. A, Ahmed: I »m not aware of any such discussion, and so far sa 1 know no relaxation in the rules has been made.

Vivian Bose Commission

*p4. Shri Jyolirmoy Basu:

(a) whether any steps have been taken on the basis of recommendations of the Vivian Bose Commission against Sarvashri 8. P. Jain, J. Dalmia, V., H. Dalmia and others;

{b) the total amount involved in the embezzlement charges brought aguinst the aforesaid persons; and

(c) the present position of the case as on date?

ways case on 15-8-1963 and, on completion of the investigations, filed a tharge sheet in the court of District Magistrate against Sarvashri 8. P.
Jain, J. Dalmia, V. H Dalmia and others for offences under Sections
120B/400, 465, 487, 477, IPC.

(b) Rs. 3,28,30,218 including Rs. 29
lakhs which were diverted to the overdrafts accounts of Shri 8. P. Jain in two banks by means ¢f chequea

since 31-10-1962, the
snd approved -
daty of signing of the Vivian Bose Commission’s Reporty

MAY 30, 1987

Oral Answers 982
Shrl Raghasath Reddl: I would require notice.

The Minisior of Indusirial Development and Company Affairs (Shri F. A, Ahmed): So far as this question is concerned, it only deals with the steps taken, and it the hon. Member wants to know the number of Heences that have been given, I am prepared to answer if the hon. Member tables a separate question.

Mr, Speaker: That is exactly what
Shri Reddi said.

and in regard to all those allegations investigation proceedings are pending.

Shri Jyetirmoy Basu

-

8ir, five years

punished.
‘What is the present position of the case?

Bhri F. A. Akmed: Unfortunately, the matter is beyond our control. I is true that this matter has boen pends ing for a very long time. But, as the hon. Member iz aware, from the In-

-
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procesd with the case. Now, as the Mamber hsy been informed by arguments are proceed-hope the case will be

1y

answer this.
Skri D. N. Tiwary: May 1 know whether this firm and these indivi-
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companies which are blacklisted, any further licences have been given?

Shri . A, Ahmed: um'u:m aware, no fresh licence has been given.
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Mr, Speaker: The Minister has given notice of a discussion.
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Mr. Speaker: I am told, the rules say, that the Government motions have precedence. I don't mind, but the rules say that the Government motions have precedence.

ot wy femd : ary ) waifrere d

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: I fully support Shri Madhu Limaye that both the Reports, Dr. Hazari's Report and the Monopoly Commission Report, should be taken up together. My submission is that either the Government brings forward bath the motions together or our No-Day-Yet-Named motion should be admitted.

Mr, Speaker: 1 have conceded that.

Shri F. A, Ahmed: I have no objection to both these molions being taken up together,

Shri M. R. Krishna: Q. 118 may also be taken up along with Q. 85.

Mr. Bpeaker: All right.

Dr. Hazarl Report on Licensing
Palicy

85,

i
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K. N. Pandey:
K. Bares:

Sarjoo Pandey:
G 8 H

Will the Minister of Development and Cempany be pleased to state:

(a}) whether Government have considered the Report of Dr. Hazarl on Licensing Policy with regard o setting up of new indusiries; and

(b} if so, the recommendations of the Committee which have been accepted by Government for implementation?

ERRE

Affairs

The Minisler of Siate in the Ministry of Industrial Development and Company Affairs (Shri Raghusath Reddi): (a) and (b). The Interim Report on Licensing Policy submitted by Dr. R. K. Hazari Ix uhder the examination of the Govermment. An carly decision is expected to be taken on the recommendations.

Imsme of Licences to Industries

*118. Shri M. R. EKrishaa:
Shri Sidheshway Prasad:
Shri Ram Kishan Gupta:
Shri Prakash Vie Shastri:
Shri Raghuvir Singh Shasiri:
Shri Mehsin:

Shri K. N.

Shri

Shri

Will the Minister of Indusirial Devejopment and Company Affabrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to do away with licensing policy of Industries.

(b) whether this siep was necessitated because the Industries and entrepreneurs desired it or whether it was based on any snquiry; and

(¢) the benefits Govarnment #
o achieve by the changs in the D
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The Minister of Stafe in {he Minis-

Reddi): (a) No such decision has been taken,

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Mr. Speaker: SBhall we go to the next Question? 1 think, it is better you resérvé your comments for the discussion on both these Reports.

Compulsery Exports

4pg, Shrl N. R. Laskar:
Stri Liladhar Kotoki:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri 8. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased Lo state:

(a) whether there has been a proposal to introduce an element of compulsion to export certain percentage of production of industrial units for increasing the country's

{b) the broad features thereof;

(e) whether the results of this compulsion to export have been examined; and

(d) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of Cemamerce (Sbri Dinesh Singh): (a) No, Sir. However the Commerce Minister has spoken of the need for the industry, as a whole, to appreciate their gbligatiom to earn foreign exchange through further ex-

(b) to (d), Do not azise.
Sbri N. B. Laskar: I wouid like to
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Shri Dinesh Bingh: I have not talked about compulsion, What 1 said ia that the industry, as a whole, must feel a sense of obligation for earning the foreign exchange. After all, ibere is the obligation on the industry, as a whole, to earn foreign exchange. 1% they want to imporl things, they must be able to earn foreign exchange for that. It may be possible or may not be possible for each industry to earn foreign exchange. are some indusfries which may find difficulty in exporting their products. But the industry, as a whole, should be able to earn foreign exchange which they require for their imports and for their other requirements.

Shri N. R. Laskar: In order to revitalise our export trade, I would like to know whether any at has been made towards the unprovzment of quality and diversification of the areas of our trade in different parts of the world.

Shri Dinesh Singh: Yes, Sir.

Shri Liladhar Kotoki: The hon.
Minister said that there is an obligation on the part of the industry to export a certain percentage of their products. May I know whether the Government has any control Lo see that the industry actuslly discharges that obligation of exporting their products?

Shri Dinesh Singh: As I said, we have not laid down any rigid rules.
Al] that I have said is that the ine-
dust®y must look to the markets abroad. They have tremendous consumption at home and they are able to sell very easily everything they make.
But that does not earn the ioreign exchange wh.i;hd they medm :nr thme;r components parts or
raw materials. Therefore, they must consciously try to divert more and more of their products zbroad.
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Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee: We have not been able to gather from the Minister’s reply whether the Government has any definite policies for pro-
‘moting exports, Our exports have been dropping down so rapidly. It " is no use the Minister’s either exhorting the private sector or compelling the private sector to export. What specific policies have Government got to improve our exports?

Shri Dinesh Singh: Not very long ago we had here a meeting of the Export Councils and I shall be very glag to send to the hon. Member a copy of the resolutions passed. We are now in the process of discussing commodity-wise with industries on how we can increase exports.

Shri Virendra Kumar Shah: Ours is a high-cost economy which is mainly due to the high incidence of direct and indirect taxes which increases the cost of production of every item, and that retards e=xport efforts. Would the Government consider as to how this high rate of taxes can be reduced so that our exports can increase?

Shri Dinesh Singh: As the hon.
Member knows, quite a lot of our taxes do not apply to exports. Even yester-
‘day when the Finance Minister presented the Budget, he did say that 2ven in the case of excise duties, there is a rebate for export and there are other incentives and facilities. We are conscious of the fact that some of the goods manufactured in this country are more expensive and we are trying to discuss with the industry of a particular commodity to see how best we can encourage exports.

Mr. Speaker: Qn. 97,
Qn. 105 can also be taken with that.

Import substitution

+

*97. Shri S. R. Damani:
Shri Hem Barua:

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:
Shri A. Sreedharan:
Will the Minister of Industrial

Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:

395 ,Ai) LS—1.
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(a) whether Government have examined as to how far the liberalization of import control has given a set-back to the efforts towards import substitution; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Industrial Development and Company Affairs (Shri Bhanu Prakas
Singh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Generally speaking, liberalisation of imports of raw materials, spares ang components has not adversely affected the progress of import substitution. In a few cases where there were complaintg of possible adverse effects, remedial action, as necessary, has been taken.

Import substitution

#105. Shri S. S. Kothari: Will the Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that import substitution and the trend towards “swadeshi” in regard to manufacture and use of stores, raw materials, capital equipment ang technical know-how have received a set-back during the recent months; and

(b) if so, the steps propose to take to
same?

Government
encourage the

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Industrial Development and Company Affairs (Shri Bhanu Prakash
Singh): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri S. R. Darfhani: May I know whether Government have received representations from indigenous manufacturers about slackness of demand and, if so, from which industries and what action have Government taken?

The Minister of Industrial Development anq Company Affairs (Shri F. A, Ahmed): Wherever we have received complaints, remedial measures have been taken by us. If the hon, Member wants to know the names of such industries, I am afraid it is a very long list and I can only place it on the Table of the House.

Mr. Speaker: It can be placed on the Table of the House,

Shri 8. R. Damani: May I know whether ball-bearing industries are still casting industries and are affected by imports? »

Shri F. A, Ahmed: So far as ball-bearing industry is concerned, the information is that the import which was of the order of Rs. 4 crores has now been brought down to Rs. 1} crores.
So, we have benefited.

An hon. Member: What about steel?

Shri F. A, Ahmed: T am not aware of that. So far as ball-bearing industry is concerned, I had the information which I have given.

Shri Hem Barua: There is a terrific slum in our exports in spite of devaluation. One of the ostensible purposes of devaluation was to boecst up our exprts so as to revitalise our exports. In that context, may I know what specific steps Government have taken to revitalise exports?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: Export depends on increased production and also on bringing down the cost of producticn so that it may be in a position to compete with outside market. Together with devaluation, other steps have been taken to liberalise import so that our production ‘may go up anq that production may be able to compete with the market outside.

Shri A. Sreedharan: In view of the fact that imports of rubber and copra have adversely’ affected the price of rubber and coconut produceq in this country and also in view of the fact that hugé stocks of rubber are lying accumulafed with cultivators in various part of the country, particularly in Kera?®; I would like to know whether the Government will restrict the import of rubber and copra and also whetlier GoVEMiment will freeze the stock of imported—Tubber till such time that a substantial portion of the stock accumulated with rubber cultivators are sold.

Shri F, A. Ahmed: As far as I am aware, there is shortage of rubber in our country and the question will have to be examined whether it is in the interest of the country or in the interest of production that the import of rubber should be stopped or should not be stopped.

Shri S. S. Kothari: The Finance Minister is here and I would like to draw his attention also.

Does the Government consider giving any fiscal incentives to those who bring about import substitution, i.e., those who develop new products and try to reduce imports? If the Government provides some stimulus, it will assist in encouraging people to substitute for imports.

Shri F. A. Ahmed: That is innerent in the policy which we have adcpted.
On account of restriction of imports, a large number of indigenous technical knowhow and indigenous production was encouraged and the producers have actually derived benefit.
Where the cost of production is less ithan the cost of imported material, that has actually Dbenefited the producers.,

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In regard to import substitution, it was highlighted during the Indo-Pakistan confrontation that Government had a specific scheme for a self-reliant economy in this country which implies considerable advance or at least programmatic advance towards import substifution.
May I know if that has been put on the shelves or continous efforts are being made in this regard so that at a particular point of time we can have some idea as to when import substitution can considerably help us in regard to self-reliant economy?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: The indication was already given yesterday in the Finance Minister’s speech and we shalk
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Shrimatl Tarkephwarl Biaha: One of the incentives for exports was that in respect of import-substitution commaodities available in this country, some industrial licenves were given to some industrialists to get imported material in order to export because that would have improved the standard of exports. In view of this, may I know what were the commitments which those industrialists made in regard to exports and after getting import licences, whether those commitments were fulfilled and if thas:r commitments have not been fulfilled, whether any action hag been tuken ¢n them for not huving fulfilled the commitments?

Shri F, A. fmed: The period allowed 10 them is so short that no estimation can be made whether they have actually implemeoted or not. We are closely watching whether the purpnse for which the import has been allowed has been served or not.

Shri Ebrahim BSulaiman Bait: My bon. friend Shri A, Sreedharan had asked a question about restricting the import of copra und rubber because that is adversely affecting the producers of rubber and copra. While the hon. Minister had answered the question regarding rubber. he had not answered the portion relaling to copra.
May I know whether Government are idering the questi of restricting the import of copra in order to help the poar copra producers in Kerala?

Sarl F. A. Ahmed: 1 would examine this question, and if the hon. Member
#0 desires, 1 shall Inform him later.

Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

{a) whether the Commereial Audit Department of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India reviewed the working of ithe National Coal Development Corporation Ltd., for a period cf three years ending March, 1966 and has submitted a report;

(b) if so, whether a copy of that report will be laid on the Table ulong with the reply furnished by the Corporation; and

ic) whether Government are satisfied with the reply given by the Corporation regarding various lapses and ions and issions?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals (Shri
P. C. Bethi): {a) and (b). The Commercial Audit Department of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India cvonducted review of the working of the National Coal Development Corporation for the period ending 3lst March, 1866. It is understood this review has since been finalised and is being included by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India in Central Government Audil Report (Commercial). 1967. In terms of Article 15111}
of the Constitution of India, this report will be submitted to the President who shall cause the report to be laid before each House of the Parliament. Governmenl. no doubt, will look into alleged lapses. ommissions and commissions etc. wherever necessary and take further suitable action in the light thereof.

(c) Does not arise at this stage.

